DOCKETED

Docket Number:

19-AAER-04

Project Title:

General Service Lamps

TN #:

230681

Document Title:

Steve Uhler Comments - AAER-19-04 Perhaps staff overlooked APA
noticing requirements

Description: | N/A
Filer: | System
Organization: | Steve Uhler

Submitter Role:

Other Interested Person

Submission Date:

11/13/2019 8:01:49 PM

Docketed Date:

11/14/2019




Comment Received From: Steve Uhler
Submitted On: 11/13/2019
Docket Number: 19-AAER-04

AAER-19-04 Perhaps staff overlooked APA noticing requirements
AAER-19-04 Perhaps staff overlooked APA noticing requirements

NOPA dates and other hearing dates m 19-AAER-04 docket do not reflect the adoption date of
11/13/2019 of regulations for docket 19-AAER-04.

No resolution was docketed n 19-AAER-04 prior to adoption.
No roster of interested persons or parties is in docket.
No record of noticing by other means is in docket for the record pursuant to 20 CCR 1208.

Perhaps those wishing to hear about adoption through 19-AAER-04 mailing list were not
nformed.

Perhaps the Energy Commission should consider this lack of notice in enforcing the resulting

regulations.
I submit this as constructive notice of possible danger or harm to others caused by this lack of
APA compliant noticing through this docket 19-AAER-04 prior to adoption.

Steve Uhler
sau@wwmpd.com

Additional submitted attachment is included below.



California Energy Commission : Docket Log

CALIFORNIA
ENERGY COMMISSION
GOV

Home About Us Analysis & Stats Efficiency Funding Power Plants Renewables Research Transportation

Docket Log

Docket: 19-AAER-04
Project Title: General Service Lamps
Generated On: 11/13/2019 5:31:29 PM

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=19-...

CA.gov | ContactUs | Accessibility | Quick Links

Include: ; Documents 7 Comments i Transcripts

TN #

230324

229988

229984

229982

229981

229978

229976

229971

229970

1of 3

Docketed
Date

10/23/2019

10/8/2019

10/7/2019

10/7/2019

10/7/2019

10/7/2019

10/7/2019

10/7/2019

10/7/2019

Document Title

Notice of Public Hearing for General Service Lamps -
New Public Hearing Date
A Public Hearing for General Service Lamps will be Held
on November 6, 2019; 11:00 a.m.

2 page(s)

California Association of Ratepayers for Energy
Savings Comments - CARES Comments In Support
of CEC's GSL Rulemaking

4 page(s)
California Retailers Association Comments - CRA
Comments

3 page(s)

California Investor Owned Utilities Comments -
California IOUs Comment on Notice of Proposed
Action

6 page(s)

ASAP, ACEEE, ASE, NEEP, and NEEA Comments -
Comments in support of CEC's GSL definition ex-
pansion

3 page(s)

Consumer Federation of America Comments -
Consumer Groups' Comments in Support of CEC's
Notice of Proposed Action regarding General Service
Lamps

3 page(s)

Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking for General Service
Lamps (Expanded Scope)

6 page(s)

NEMA Comments on CEC Notice of Proposed Action
General Service Lamps (Expanded Scope) 19-
AAER-04

29 page(s)

NRDC Comments in Support of CEC’s August 23,
2019 Proposal to Amend the Regulations for General
Service Lamps

Exhibit
#

To

CEC/Docket

Unit

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

From

California Energy
Commission

California Association of
Ratepayers for Energy
Savings

California Retailers
Association

California Investor Owned

Utilities

ASAP, ACEEE, ASE,
NEEP, and NEEA

Consumer Federation of
America

Joseph Howley

Alex Boesenberg/NEMA

Noah Horowitz/NRDC

11/13/2019, 5:31 PM



California Energy Commission : Docket Log

2 0f3

TN #

229963

229956

229759

229679-1

229679-2

229679-3

229652

229530

229471

229457

229456

Docketed
Date

10/4/2019

10/3/2019

9/18/2019

9/6/2019

9/6/2019

9/6/2019

9/5/2019

8/23/2019

8/16/2019

8/15/2019

8/15/2019

Document Title
4 page(s)

LEDVANCE LLC Comments - LEDVANCE LLC com-
ments General Service Lamps Proposed Regulations

2 page(s)

Postponement of October 8, 2019, Public Hearing on
Proposed Regulations for General Service Lamps

2 page(s)

California Investor Owned Utilities Comments
Response to Invitation to Submit Proposals General
Service Lamps Expanded Scope
Previously docketed in 17-AAER-07. A copy provided in
this docket for convenience.

44 page(s)

Proposed Negative Declaration and Initial Study for
General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency
Rulemaking

28 page(s)

Notice of Completion Environmental Document
Transmittal General Service Lamps Appliance
Efficiency Rulemaking

2 page(s)

Notice of Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration for
General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency
Rulemaking

3 page(s)

Initial Study and Proposed Negative Declaration for
SmallDiameter Directional Lamps and General
Service LED Lamps
Previously docketed in 15-AAER-06

43 page(s)

Revised Notice of Proposed Action - General Service
Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking
Notice of Proposed Action - General Service Lamps
Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking - *** THIS DOCUMENT
SUPERSEDES TN # 229453 ***

10 page(s)

Supplemental Staff Analysis for General Service

Lamps Expanded Scope

Document Relied Upon. Memorandum to Dockets
8 page(s)

Federal Register - Vol 82, No 12, Final Rule ID
EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0098
Document Relied Upon. U.S. Department of Energy.
2017-01-19 Energy Conservation Program: Energy
Conservation Standards for General Service Lamps;
Final Rule. ID: EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0098.

12 page(s)

Analysis of General Service Lamps Expanded Scope,
California Energy Commission, CEC-400-2018-015-
SD
Document Relied Upon. Draft Staff Report. Analysis of
General Service Lamps (Expanded Scope). California
Energy Commission, CEC-400-2018-015-SD. Previously
docketed in 17-AAER-07.

68 page(s)

Exhibit
#

To

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Dockets

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket

Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

From

LEDVANCE LLC

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=19-...

11/13/2019, 5:31 PM



California Energy Commission : Docket Log

3of3

TN #

229455

229454

229453

229452

229451

229428

229417

Docketed
Date

8/15/2019

8/15/2019

8/15/2019

8/15/2019

8/15/2019

8/15/2019

8/14/2019

Document Title

Federal Register - Vol 82, No 12, Final Rule ID
EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0097
Document Relied Upon. U.S. Department of Energy.
2017-01-19 Energy Conservation Program: Energy
Conservation Standards for General Service Lamps;
Final Rule. ID: EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0097.

47 page(s)

Initial Statement of Reasons - General Service
Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking

15 page(s)

Notice of Proposed Action - General Service Lamps
Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking
Tuesday, October 1, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. - *** THIS
DOCUMENT IS REPLACED BY TN 229530 ***

10 page(s)

Proposed Regulatory Language - General Service
Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking

22 page(s)

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 Appendix DD of
subpart B of part 430
Document Incorporated by Reference. Uniform Test
Method for Measuring the Energy Consumption and
Energy Efficiency of General Service Lamps that are Not
General Service Incandescent Lamps, Compact
Fluorescent Lamps, or Integrated LED Lamps.

2 page(s)

Consultation Invitations per Public Resources Code
section 210803.1
Invitations for California Native American tribes to con-
sult with Energy Commission per Public Resources Code
section 21080.3.1

597 page(s)

Memo to Open New Docket

1 page(s)

Accessibility | Conditions of Use | Privacy Policy

Exhibit
#

Copyright © 2016 State of California

To

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket

Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

CEC/Docket
Unit

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=19-...

From

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

California Energy
Commission

11/13/2019, 5:31 PM





