DOCKETED			
Docket Number:	19-AAER-04		
Project Title:	General Service Lamps		
TN #:	230681		
Document Title:	Steve Uhler Comments - AAER-19-04 Perhaps staff overlooked APA noticing requirements		
Description:	N/A		
Filer:	System		
Organization:	Steve Uhler		
Submitter Role:	Other Interested Person		
Submission Date:	11/13/2019 8:01:49 PM		
Docketed Date:	11/14/2019		

Comment Received From: Steve Uhler

Submitted On: 11/13/2019 Docket Number: 19-AAER-04

AAER-19-04 Perhaps staff overlooked APA noticing requirements

AAER-19-04 Perhaps staff overlooked APA noticing requirements

NOPA dates and other hearing dates in 19-AAER-04 docket do not reflect the adoption date of 11/13/2019 of regulations for docket 19-AAER-04.

No resolution was docketed in 19-AAER-04 prior to adoption.

No roster of interested persons or parties is in docket.

No record of noticing by other means is in docket for the record pursuant to 20 CCR 1208.

Perhaps those wishing to hear about adoption through 19-AAER-04 mailing list were not informed.

Perhaps the Energy Commission should consider this lack of notice in enforcing the resulting regulations.

I submit this as constructive notice of possible danger or harm to others caused by this lack of APA compliant noticing through this docket 19-AAER-04 prior to adoption.

Steve Uhler sau@wwmpd.com

Additional submitted attachment is included below.





CA.gov | Contact Us | Accessibility | Quick Links

Home About Us Analysis & Stats Efficiency Funding Power Plants Renewables Research Transportation

Docket Log

Docket: 19-AAER-04

Project Title: General Service Lamps Generated On: 11/13/2019 5:31:29 PM

Include: ☐ Documents ☐ Comments ☐ Transcripts
--

TN#	Docketed Date	Document Title	Exhibit #	То	From
230324	10/23/2019	Notice of Public Hearing for General Service Lamps - New Public Hearing Date A Public Hearing for General Service Lamps will be Held on November 6, 2019; 11:00 a.m. 2 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229988	10/8/2019	California Association of Ratepayers for Energy Savings Comments - CARES Comments In Support of CEC's GSL Rulemaking 4 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Association of Ratepayers for Energy Savings
229984	10/7/2019	California Retailers Association Comments - CRA Comments 3 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Retailers Association
229982	10/7/2019	California Investor Owned Utilities Comments - California IOUs Comment on Notice of Proposed Action 6 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Investor Owne Utilities
229981	10/7/2019	ASAP, ACEEE, ASE, NEEP, and NEEA Comments - Comments in support of CEC's GSL definition ex- pansion 3 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	ASAP, ACEEE, ASE, NEEP, and NEEA
229978	10/7/2019	Consumer Federation of America Comments - Consumer Groups' Comments in Support of CEC's Notice of Proposed Action regarding General Service Lamps 3 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	Consumer Federation of America
229976	10/7/2019	Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking for General Service Lamps (Expanded Scope) 6 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	Joseph Howley
229971	10/7/2019	NEMA Comments on CEC Notice of Proposed Action General Service Lamps (Expanded Scope) 19- AAER-04 29 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	Alex Boesenberg/NEMA
229970	10/7/2019	NRDC Comments in Support of CEC's August 23, 2019 Proposal to Amend the Regulations for General Service Lamps		CEC/Dockets	Noah Horowitz/NRDC

1 of 3

TN#	Docketed Date	Document Title	Exhibit #	То	From
		4 page(s)			
229963	10/4/2019	LEDVANCE LLC Comments - LEDVANCE LLC comments General Service Lamps Proposed Regulations		CEC/Dockets	LEDVANCE LLC
229956	10/3/2019	2 page(s) Postponement of October 8, 2019, Public Hearing on Proposed Regulations for General Service Lamps 2 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229759	9/18/2019	California Investor Owned Utilities Comments Response to Invitation to Submit Proposals General Service Lamps Expanded Scope Previously docketed in 17-AAER-07. A copy provided in this docket for convenience. 44 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Energy Commission
229679-1	9/6/2019	Proposed Negative Declaration and Initial Study for General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking 28 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Energy Commission
229679-2	9/6/2019	Notice of Completion Environmental Document Transmittal General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking 2 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Energy Commission
229679-3	9/6/2019	Notice of Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration for General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking 3 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Energy Commission
229652	9/5/2019	Initial Study and Proposed Negative Declaration for SmallDiameter Directional Lamps and General Service LED Lamps Previously docketed in 15-AAER-06 43 page(s)		CEC/Dockets	California Energy Commission
229530	8/23/2019	Revised Notice of Proposed Action - General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking Notice of Proposed Action - General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking - *** THIS DOCUMENT SUPERSEDES TN # 229453 *** 10 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229471	8/16/2019	Supplemental Staff Analysis for General Service Lamps Expanded Scope Document Relied Upon. Memorandum to Dockets 8 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229457	8/15/2019	Federal Register - Vol 82, No 12, Final Rule ID EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0098 Document Relied Upon. U.S. Department of Energy. 2017-01-19 Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for General Service Lamps; Final Rule. ID: EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0098. 12 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229456	8/15/2019	Analysis of General Service Lamps Expanded Scope, California Energy Commission, CEC-400-2018-015-SD Document Relied Upon. Draft Staff Report. Analysis of General Service Lamps (Expanded Scope). California Energy Commission, CEC-400-2018-015-SD. Previously docketed in 17-AAER-07. 68 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission

2 of 3

TN#	Docketed Date	Document Title	Exhibit #	То	From
229455	8/15/2019	Federal Register - Vol 82, No 12, Final Rule ID EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0097 Document Relied Upon. U.S. Department of Energy. 2017-01-19 Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for General Service Lamps; Final Rule. ID: EERE-2013-BT-STD-0051-0097. 47 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229454	8/15/2019	Initial Statement of Reasons - General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking 15 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229453	8/15/2019	Notice of Proposed Action - General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking Tuesday, October 1, 2019 at 10:00 a.m *** THIS DOCUMENT IS REPLACED BY TN 229530 *** 10 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229452	8/15/2019	Proposed Regulatory Language - General Service Lamps Appliance Efficiency Rulemaking 22 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229451	8/15/2019	Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 Appendix DD of subpart B of part 430 Document Incorporated by Reference. Uniform Test Method for Measuring the Energy Consumption and Energy Efficiency of General Service Lamps that are Not General Service Incandescent Lamps, Compact Fluorescent Lamps, or Integrated LED Lamps. 2 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229428	8/15/2019	Consultation Invitations per Public Resources Code section 210803.1 Invitations for California Native American tribes to con- sult with Energy Commission per Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1 597 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission
229417	8/14/2019	Memo to Open New Docket 1 page(s)		CEC/Docket Unit	California Energy Commission

Accessibility | Conditions of Use | Privacy Policy Copyright © 2016 State of California

3 of 3